

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

Candace Taylor,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
v.	)	<u>File No. GC-2015-0143</u>
	)	
Laclede Gas Company,	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	

**ORDER DIRECTING COMPLAINANT TO FILE
A PLEADING STATING GOOD CAUSE FOR
FAILING TO APPEAR AT EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

Issue Date: September 28, 2015

Effective Date: September 28, 2015

Candace Taylor filed a complaint against Laclede Gas Company. The Commission held a prehearing conference and the parties were unable to resolve the complaint. The parties agreed on a procedural schedule and proposed September 24, 2015, as the day for an evidentiary hearing. With the exception of Complainant, all of the parties were present.

Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.116(3) states that a party may be dismissed from a case for failure to appear at an evidentiary hearing. Because Complainant failed to appear, the Commission will direct Complainant to file a pleading setting out good cause for her absence.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Complainant shall file, no later than October 15, 2015, a statement setting out good cause for her failure to appear at the evidentiary hearing set for September 24, 2015.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory
Law Judge, by delegation of authority
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 28th day of September, 2015.